This study was conducted following ethical guidelines, ensuring no harm to individuals or the environment. No institutional review 

board approval was necessary as it involved non-human subjects. 

Results 

Out of one hundred twenty samples (120), one hundred eight (108 (90%) of the samples were found to be bacterial contaminat- ed. 

Major isolated bacteria were Pseudomonas species, Escherichia coli, and Staphylococcus epidermidis. Twelve (12) samples (10%) were 

shown no growth of bacteria. Staphylococcus species were isolated from 81 (75%) samples followed by Escherichia coli in 44 (40.74%)